Legislation Text

File #: ID-5343, Version: 1

Narrative of Resolution: RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE TO AUTHORIZE COUNTY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 2023 THROUGH MAY 31, 2024

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: \$50,000

Are funds already budgeted? Yes

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures: 140-3.-3.

WHEREAS, the County of Sullivan, through the Department of Social Services requires certain professional services to accomplish the provision of Child Protective Services (CPS) related services for Sullivan County youth and families; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services wishes to develop an entry into a viable Child Advocacy Center (CAC) while working toward developing a more local CAC; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services wishes therefore to contract with

- JFC Consulting, LLC for the provision of child abuse and/or neglect medical consultant services at an annual cost not-to-exceed \$35,000; and
- Westchester Institute for Human Development for the provision of non-acute clinical sexual abuse services at an annual cost not-to-exceed \$15,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sullivan County Legislature does hereby authorize the County Manager to execute agreements for the provision of the above mentioned professional services during the period from 6/1/2023 through 5/31/2024; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, these contracts are at the County's discretion, subject to annual appropriation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the maximum of these professional services contracts collectively not exceed the Department of Social Services budgeted amount for these services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the form of said contracts will be approved by the Sullivan County Department of Law.